Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,
and automotives areas.
We are looking forward to setting up business relationship with you and hope to provide you with the best service
and solution. Let us make a better world for our industry!
Contact us
Tel: +86-755-8981 8866 Fax: +86-755-8427 6832
Email & Skype: info@chipsmall.com Web: www.chipsmall.com
Address: A1208, Overseas Decoration Building, #122 Zhenhua RD., Futian, Shenzhen, China
16 www.johansontechnology.com 17www.johansontechnology.comwww.johansontechnology.com
Highfrequencymulti-layerchipinductorsfeatureamonolithicbody
madeoflowlossceramicandhighconductivitymetalelectrodesto
achieveoptimalhighfrequencyperformance.
TheseRFchipinductorsarecompactinsizeandfeaturelead-freetin
platednickelbarrierterminationsandtapeandreelpackagingwhich
makesthemidealforsmallsize/highvolumewirelessapplications.
RFCERAMICCHIPINDUCTORS
APPLICATIONS&FEATURES
•CELL/PCSModules •WirelessLAN
•BroadbandComponents  •RFID
•RFTranceivers  •01005Mini.SizeAvailable
•RoHSCompliant(Standard,“V”Code)
•Sn/PbTerminationsOptional(“T”Code)
HOWTOORDER
Partnumberwritten:L-07C10NJV6T
 T
 L
 W
 E/B
 T
 L
 W
 E/B
DEVICE
Inductor
L-
SIZE
05=0201
07=0402
14=0603
15=0805
07
TYPE
Ceramic
C
VALUE
SeeTable
10N
TOLERANCE
C =±0.2nH ≤1.0nH
S =±0.3nH 1.0to5.6nH
J=±5%6.8nHandabove
K =±10%3.3nHandabove
J
MARKING
4 =NoMarking
6 =OrientationMark
(0402Only)
6
TERMINATION
V =Ni/Sn
T=Ni/SnPb
V
TAPE&REEL
Size Code  TapeReelQty
0201 T Paper7” 15,000
0402 T Paper7” 10,000
0603 T Paper7”4,000
0805 E Embossed7”4,000
T
PRODUCTRANGESUMMARY
EIASIZE(mm) SIZECODELRANGEQFACTOR(Min.)SRF(Typ.)  TEMPERATURE
01005(0402) L-03  0.8-3.9nH 2(100MHz) >21GHz(1.0nH) -40°Cto+100°C
0201(0603) L-05  0.6-39nH 4(100MHz) >21GHz(1.0nH) -40°Cto+100°C
0402(1005) L-07  1.0-120nH 8(100MHz) >21GHz(1.0nH) -40°Cto+100°C
0603(1608) L-14  1.0-220nH 12(100MHz) >23GHz(1.0nH) -40°Cto+100°C
0805(2012) L-15  1.5-680nH 8(100MHz) >21GHz(1.5nH) -40°Cto+100°C
MECHANICALCHARACTERISTICS
0201(0603)
Inches mm
.024±.001”  (0.6±0.03)
.012±.001”  (0.3±0.03)
.012±.001”  (0.3±0.03)
.006±.002” (0.15±0.05)
0402(1005)
Inches mm
.039±.004” (1.00±.10)
.020±.004” (0.50±.10)
.020±.004” (0.50±.10)
.009±.004” (0.23±.10)
0603(1608)
Inches mm
.063±.006”  (1.60±.15)
 .031±.006”  (0.80±.15)
 .031±.006”  (0.80±.15)
 .012±.008”  (0.30±.20)
0805(2012)
Inches mm
.079±.008”  (2.00±.20)
 .047±.008”  (1.20±.20)
 .033±.008”  (0.85±.20)
 .020±.012”  (0.50±.30)
Length
Width
Thickness
EndBand
01005(0402)
Inches mm
.016±.001” (0.4±0.03)
.008±.001” (0.2±0.03)
 .008±.001” (0.2±0.03)
.004±.002”(0.1±0.05)
16 www.johansontechnology.com 17www.johansontechnology.com
0402INDUCTANCERANGE/ELECTRICALCHARACTERISTICS
PartNumber Inductance ToleranceQ(Min.) L/QFreq.  TypicalSRF DCResistanceMax RatedCurrent
L-07C1N0*V6T  1.0nH ±0.2or0.3nH  8 100MHz >15000MHz0.12Ω  300mA
L-07C1N2SV6T  1.2nH  ±0.3nH  8 100MHz >15000MHz0.12Ω  300mA
L-07C1N5SV6T  1.5nH  ±0.3nH  8 100MHz >15000MHz0.13Ω  300mA
L-07C1N6SV6T  1.6nH  ±0.3nH  8 100MHz 14000MHz0.14Ω  300mA
L-07C1N8SV6T  1.8nH  ±0.3nH  8 100MHz 14000MHz0.14Ω  300mA
L-07C1N9SV6T  1.9nH  ±0.3nH  8 100MHz 13000MHz0.15Ω  300mA
L-07C2N0SV6T  2.0nH  ±0.3nH  8 100MHz 12000MHz0.16Ω  300mA
L-07C2N2SV6T  2.2nH  ±0.3nH  8 100MHz 12000MHz0.16Ω  300mA
*=ChoiceofCorSTolerance,@=SorKTolerance,#=JorKTolerance
17www.johansontechnology.com
0201INDUCTANCERANGE/ELECTRICALCHARACTERISTICS
PartNumber Inductance ToleranceQ(Min.) L/QFreq.  TypicalSRF DCResistanceMax RatedCurrent
L-05C0N6CV4T  0.6nH  ±0.2nH  4 100MHz >13000MHz0.12Ω300mA
L-05C0N7CV4T  0.7nH  ±0.2nH  4 100MHz >13000MHz0.12Ω300mA
L-05C0N8CV4T  0.8nH  ±0.2nH  4 100MHz >13000MHz0.12Ω  300mA
L-05C0N9CV4T  0.9nH  ±0.2nH  4 100MHz >13000MHz0.12Ω  300mA
L-05C1N0*V4T  1.0nH ±0.2or±0.3nH  4 100MHz >13000MHz0.12Ω  300mA
L-05C1N2*V4T  1.2nH ±0.2or±0.3nH  4 100MHz >13000MHz0.15Ω  300mA
L-05C1N3*V4T  1.3nH ±0.2or±0.3nH  4 100MHz >13000MHz0.15Ω300mA
L-05C1N5*V4T  1.5nH  ±0.2or±0.3nH  4 100MHz >13000MHz0.18Ω  300mA
L-05C1N8SV4T  1.8nH  ±0.3nH  4 100MHz 10500MHz0.22Ω  300mA
L-05C2N2SV4T  2.2nH  ±0.3nH  4 100MHz 9500MHz0.26Ω  300mA
L-05C2N3SV4T  2.3nH  ±0.3nH  4 100MHz 9200MHz0.28Ω  300mA
L-05C2N4SV4T  2.4nH  ±0.3nH  4 100MHz 9000MHz 0.30Ω300mA
L-05C2N5SV4T  2.5nH  ±0.3nH  4 100MHz 9000MHz 0.30Ω  300mA
L-05C2N7SV4T  2.7nH  ±0.3nH  4 100MHz 8500MHz0.32Ω  300mA
L-05C3N0@V4T 3.0nH  ±0.3nH±10% 4 100MHz 8000MHz0.36Ω300mA
L-05C3N3@V4T 3.3nH  ±0.3nH±10% 4 100MHz 7500MHz0.38Ω  300mA
L-05C3N6@V4T 3.6nH  ±0.3nH±10% 4 100MHz 7000MHz0.43Ω  300mA
L-05C3N7@V4T 3.7nH  ±0.3nH±10% 4 100MHz 6900MHz0.44Ω  300mA
L-05C3N9@V4T 3.9nH  ±0.3nH±10% 4 100MHz 6800MHz0.45Ω  300mA
L-05C4N7@V4T 4.7nH  ±0.3nH±10% 4 100MHz 6000MHz0.50Ω  300mA
L-05C5N1@V4T 5.1nH  ±0.3nH±10% 5 100MHz 5700MHz0.55Ω300mA
L-05C5N6@V4T 5.6nH  ±0.3nH±10% 5 100MHz 5500MHz0.60Ω  300mA
L-05C6N8#V4T 6.8nH  ±5%±10% 5 100MHz 4800MHz0.70Ω  250mA
L-05C8N2#V4T 8.2nH  ±5%±10% 5 100MHz 4600MHz0.90Ω  250mA
L-05C10N#V4T 10.0nH  ±5%±10% 5 100MHz 4000MHz1.20Ω  250mA
L-05C12N#V4T 12.0nH  ±5%±10% 5 100MHz 3500MHz1.30Ω  250mA
L-05C13N#V4T 13.0nH  ±5%±10% 5 100MHz 3500MHz1.35Ω250mA
L-05C15N#V4T 15.0nH  ±5%±10% 5 100MHz 3000MHz1.40Ω  250mA
L-05C18N#V4T 18.0nH  ±5%±10% 5 100MHz 2500MHz1.50Ω  200mA
L-05C22N#V4T 22.0nH  ±5%±10% 5 100MHz 2200MHz1.80Ω  200mA
L-05C27N#V4T 27.0nH  ±5%±10% 5 100MHz 1800MHz2.00Ω  200mA
L-05C33N#V4T 33.0nH  ±5%±10% 5 100MHz 1500MHz2.30Ω  200mA
L-05C39N#V4T 39.0nH  ±5%±10% 5 100MHz 1400MHz2.50Ω  200mA
01005INDUCTANCERANGE/ELECTRICALCHARACTERISTICS
PartNumber Inductance ToleranceQ(Min.) Q(Typ.) QTyp. QTyp. TypicalSRF DC Rated
@100MHz @100MHz @100MHz @900MHz @1800MHz Max Resistance Current
L-03C0N8SV4T 0.8nH +/-0.3nH 2  310 5 >13500MHz 0.20Ω 200mA
L-03C1N0SV4T 1.0nH+/-0.3nH 2  310 5 >13500MHz 0.20Ω 200mA
L-03C1N2SV4T 1.2nH+/-0.3nH 2  310 5 >13500MHz 0.22Ω 200mA
L-03C1N5SV4T 1.5nH+/-0.3nH 2  310 5 >13500MHz 0.24Ω 200mA
L-03C1N8SV4T 1.8nH+/-0.3nH 2  310 5 >13500MHz 0.30Ω 200mA
L-03C2N2SV4T 2.2nH+/-0.3nH 2  310 5  12300 0.44Ω 200mA
L-03C2N7SV4T 2.7nH+/-0.3nH 2  310 5  11700 0.50Ω 200mA
L-03C3N3SV4T 3.3nH ±0.3nHor±10%2  310 5  9800 0.55Ω 200mA
L-03C3N9SV4T 3.9nH ±0.3nHor±10%2  310 5  8200 0.60Ω 200mA
18 www.johansontechnology.com 19www.johansontechnology.com18 www.johansontechnology.com
0402CONTINUED
PartNumber Inductance  Tolerance Q(Min.)  L/QFreq. TypicalSRFDCResistanceMaxRatedCurrent
L-07C2N4SV6T  2.4nH  ±0.3nH  8100MHz 10000MHz  0.16Ω  300mA
L-07C2N7SV6T  2.7nH  ±0.3nH  8 100MHz 9500MHz0.17Ω  300mA
L-07C3N0@V6T 3.0nH  ±0.3nH  8 100MHz 9000MHz0.18Ω  300mA
L-07C3N3@V6T 3.3nH  ±0.3nH±10% 8 100MHz 8500MHz0.19Ω  300mA
L-07C3N6@V6T 3.6nH  ±0.3nH±10% 8 100MHz 7500MHz0.21Ω  300mA
L-07C3N9@V6T 3.9nH  ±0.3nH±10% 8 100MHz 7000MHz0.22Ω  300mA
L-07C4N3@V6T 4.3nH  ±0.3nH±10% 8 100MHz 6000MHz0.24Ω  300mA
L-07C4N7@V6T 4.7nH ±0.3nH±10% 8100MHz 6000MHz  0.24Ω  300mA
L-07C5N1@V6T 5.1nH  ±0.3nH±10% 8 100MHz 5500MHz0.26Ω  300mA
L-07C5N6@V6T 5.6nH  ±0.3nH±10% 8 100MHz 5400MHz0.27Ω  300mA
L-07C6N2#V6T 6.2nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 5200MHz0.30Ω  300mA
L-07C6N8#V6T 6.8nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 5000MHz0.32Ω  250mA
L-07C7N5#V6T 7.5nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 4600MHz0.40Ω  250mA
L-07C8N2#V6T 8.2nH ±5%±10% 8100MHz 4600MHz  0.40Ω  250mA
L-07C10N#V6T 10.0nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 3700MHz0.45Ω  250mA
L-07C12N#V6T 12.0nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 3200MHz0.50Ω  250mA
L-07C13N#V6T 13.0nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 3100MHz0.55Ω250mA
L-07C15N#V6T 15.0nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 3100MHz0.60Ω  250mA
L-07C18N#V6T 18.0nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 2900MHz0.65Ω  200mA
L-07C20N#V6T 20.0nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 2100MHz0.80Ω  200mA
L-07C22N#V6T 22.0nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 2100MHz0.80Ω  200mA
L-07C23N#V6T 23.0nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 2100MHz0.85Ω200mA
L-07C27N#V6T 27.0nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 1900MHz0.90Ω  200mA
L-07C33N#V6T 33.0nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 1600MHz1.00Ω  200mA
L-07C39N#V6T 39.0nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 1400MHz1.20Ω  150mA
L-07C43N#V6T 43.0nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 1300MHz1.30Ω  150mA
L-07C47N#V6T 47.0nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 1200MHz1.30Ω  150mA
L-07C56N#V6T 56.0nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 1100MHz2.00Ω  150mA
L-07C68N#V6T 68.0nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 1000MHz2.20Ω  100mA
L-07C82N#V6T 82.0nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 900MHz2.50Ω  100mA
L-07CR10#V6T 100nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 850MHz2.50Ω  100mA
L-07CR12#V6T 120nH  ±5%±10% 8 50MHz 750MHz2.50Ω  100mA
0603INDUCTANCERANGE/ELECTRICALCHARACTERISTICS
PartNumber Inductance ToleranceQ(Min.) L/QFreq.  TypicalSRF DCResistanceMax RatedCurrent
L-14C1N0SV4T  1.0nH  ±0.3nH  8 100MHz >17000MHz0.10Ω  300mA
L-14C1N2SV4T  1.2nH  ±0.3nH  8 100MHz >17000MHz0.10Ω  300mA
L-14C1N5SV4T  1.5nH  ±0.3nH  8 100MHz >17000MHz0.10Ω  300mA
L-14C1N8SV4T  1.8nH  ±0.3nH  8 100MHz 13000MHz0.10Ω  300mA
L-14C2N2SV4T  2.2nH  ±0.3nH  8 100MHz 12000MHz0.15Ω  300mA
L-14C2N7SV4T  2.7nH  ±0.3nH  8 100MHz 8600MHz0.15Ω  300mA
L-14C3N3@V4T 3.3nH  ±0.3nH±10% 8 100MHz 6500MHz0.20Ω  300mA
L-14C3N9@V4T 3.9nH  ±0.3nH±10% 8 100MHz 6300MHz0.20Ω  300mA
L-14C4N7@V4T 4.7nH  ±0.3nH±10% 8 100MHz 5400MHz0.20Ω  300mA
L-14C5N6@V4T 5.6nH  ±0.3nH±10% 8 100MHz 4600MHz0.25Ω  300mA
L-14C6N8#V4T 6.8nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 4500MHz0.30Ω  300mA
L-14C8N2#V4T 8.2nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 3800MHz0.33Ω  300mA
L-14C10N#V4T 10.0nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 3700MHz0.35Ω  300mA
L-14C12N#V4T 12.0nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 3200MHz0.40Ω  300mA
L-14C15N#V4T 15.0nH  ±5%±10% 8 100MHz 2900MHz0.45Ω  300mA
L-14C18N#V4T 18.0nH  ±5%±10% 10 100MHz 2100MHz0.50Ω  300mA
L-14C22N#V4T 22.0nH  ±5%±10% 10 100MHz 2100MHz0.55Ω  300mA
L-14C27N#V4T 27.0nH  ±5%±10% 10 100MHz 2000MHz0.60Ω  300mA
L-14C33N#V4T 33.0nH  ±5%±10% 10 100MHz 1600MHz0.65Ω  300mA
L-14C39N#V4T 39.0nH  ±5%±10% 10 100MHz 1500MHz0.70Ω  300mA
L-14C47N#V4T 47.0nH  ±5%±10% 12 100MHz 1200MHz0.90Ω  300mA
@=ChoiceofSorKTolerance,#=JorKTolerance
18 www.johansontechnology.com 19www.johansontechnology.com
0805INDUCTANCERANGE/ELECTRICALCHARACTERISTICS
PartNumber Inductance ToleranceQ(Min.) L/QFreq.  TypicalSRF DCResistanceMax RatedCurrent
L-15C1N5SV4E  1.5nH  ±0.3nH  10 100MHz >6000MHz0.10Ω  300mA
L-15C1N8SV4E  1.8nH  ±0.3nH  10 100MHz >6000MHz0.10Ω  300mA
L-15C2N2SV4E  2.2nH  ±0.3nH  10 100MHz >6000MHz0.10Ω  300mA
L-15C2N7SV4E  2.7nH  ±0.3nH  12 100MHz >6000MHz0.12Ω  300mA
L-15C3N3@V4E 3.3nH  ±0.3nH±10% 12 100MHz >6000MHz0.13Ω  300mA
L-15C3N9@V4E 3.9nH  ±0.3nH±10% 12 100MHz 5600MHz0.15Ω  300mA
L-15C4N7@V4E 4.7nH  ±0.3nH±10% 12 100MHz 5500MHz0.20Ω  300mA
L-15C5N6@V4E 5.6nH  ±0.3nH±10% 12 100MHz 4700MHz0.23Ω  300mA
L-15C6N8#V4E 6.8nH  ±5%±10% 15 100MHz 3900MHz0.25Ω  300mA
L-15C8N2#V4E 8.2nH  ±5%±10% 15 100MHz 3200MHz0.28Ω  300mA
L-15C10N#V4E 10.0nH  ±5%±10% 15 100MHz 3100MHz0.30Ω  300mA
L-15C12N#V4E 12.0nH  ±5%±10% 15 100MHz 2800MHz0.35Ω  300mA
L-15C15N#V4E 15.0nH  ±5%±10% 15 100MHz 2400MHz0.40Ω  300mA
L-15C18N#V4E 18.0nH  ±5%±10% 15 100MHz 2100MHz0.45Ω  300mA
L-15C22N#V4E 22.0nH  ±5%±10% 15 100MHz 2000MHz0.50Ω  300mA
L-15C27N#V4E 27.0nH  ±5%±10% 15 100MHz 1800MHz0.55Ω  300mA
L-15C33N#V4E 33.0nH  ±5%±10% 15 100MHz 1700MHz0.60Ω  300mA
L-15C39N#V4E 39.0nH  ±5%±10% 18 100MHz 1400MHz0.65Ω  300mA
L-15C47N#V4E 47.0nH  ±5%±10% 18 100MHz 1200MHz0.70Ω  300mA
L-15C56N#V4E 56.0nH  ±5%±10% 18 100MHz 1000MHz0.75Ω  300mA
L-15C68N#V4E 68.0nH  ±5%±10% 18 100MHz 900MHz0.80Ω  300mA
L-15C82N#V4E 82.0nH  ±5%±10% 18 100MHz 900MHz0.85Ω  300mA
L-15CR10#V4E 100nH  ±5%±10% 18 100MHz 700MHz0.90Ω  300mA
L-15CR12#V4E 120nH  ±5%±10% 13 50MHz 600MHz0.95Ω  300mA
L-15CR15#V4E 150nH  ±5%±10% 13 50MHz 500MHz1.00Ω  300mA
L-15CR18#V4E 180nH  ±5%±10% 13 50MHz 430MHz1.10Ω  300mA
L-15CR22#V4E 220nH  ±5%±10% 12 50MHz 400MHz1.20Ω  300mA
L-15CR27#V4E 270nH  ±5%±10% 12 50MHz 340MHz1.30Ω  300mA
L-15CR33#V4E 330nH  ±5%±10% 12 50MHz 320MHz1.50Ω  300mA
L-15CR39#V4E 390nH  ±5%±10% 10 50MHz 270MHz1.60Ω  300mA
L-15CR47#V4E 470nH  ±5%±10% 10 50MHz 250MHz1.80Ω  300mA
L-15CR56#V4E 560nH  ±5%±10% 10 50MHz 230MHz2.50Ω  300mA
L-15CR68#V4E 680nH  ±5%±10% 10 50MHz 180MHz3.00Ω  300mA
“@=ChoiceofSorKTolerance,#=JorKTolerance”
0603CONTINUED
PartNumber Inductance  Tolerance Q(Min.)  L/QFreq. TypicalSRFDCResistanceMaxRatedCurrent
L-14C56N#V4T 56.0nH ±5%±10% 12100MHz 1100MHz 1.00Ω  300mA
L-14C68N#V4T 68.0nH ±5%±10% 12100MHz 1000MHz 1.10Ω  300mA
L-14C82N#V4T 82.0nH ±5%±10% 12100MHz 850MHz 1.20Ω  300mA
L-14CR10#V4T100nH±5%±10% 12100MHz 750MHz 1.20Ω  300mA
L-14CR12#V4T120nH±5%±10% 850MHz 700MHz 1.30Ω  300mA
L-14CR15#V4T150nH±5%±10% 850MHz 650MHz 1.40Ω  300mA
L-14CR18#V4T180nH±5%±10% 850MHz 550MHz 1.50Ω  300mA
L-14CR22#V4T220nH±5%±10% 850MHz 450MHz 1.70Ω  300mA
20 www.johansontechnology.com 21www.johansontechnology.comwww.johansontechnology.com
1.0
10
100
500
0.01 0.1 1.0 10
In
du
ct
an
ce
(
nH
)
Frequency(GHz)
47N
27N
15N
6N8
3N3
1N5
INDUCTANCEVSFREQUENCY:SIZE0402
Frequency(GHz)
In
d
uc
ta
nc
e
(n
H
)
1.0
10
100
1000
0.01 0.1 1.0 10
In
du
ct
an
ce
(
nH
)
Frequency(GHz)
R10
56N
27N
12N
4N7
2N2
INDUCTANCEVSFREQUENCY:SIZE0603
Frequency(GHz)
In
d
uc
ta
nc
e
(n
H
)
1.0
10
100
1000
0.01 0.1 1.0 10
In
du
ct
an
ce
(
nH
)
Frequency(GHz)
R10
56N
27N
12N
4N7
2N2
R15
INDUCTANCEVSFREQUENCY:SIZE0805
Frequency(GHz)
In
d
uc
ta
nc
e
(n
H
)
0
20
40
60
80
100
0.01 0.1 1.0 10
Q
Frequency(GHz)
1N5
3N3
6N8
15N
47N
27N
QVSFREQUENCY:SIZE0402
Frequency(GHz)
Q
0
20
40
60
80
100
0.01 0.1 1.0 10
Q
Frequency(GHz)
2N2
4N7
12N
27N
R10
56N
QVSFREQUENCY:SIZE0603
Q
Frequency(GHz)
0
50
100
150
0.01 0.1 1.0 10
Q
Frequency(GHz)
2N2
4N7
12N
27N
R10
56N
R15
QVSFREQUENCY:SIZE0805
Q
Frequency(GHz)
RFCHARACTERISTICSCHARACTERISTICS(TYPICAL)
MECHANICAL&ENVIRONMENTALCHARACTERISTICS
SOLDERABILITY:
RESISTANCETOSOLDERING:
THERMALSHOCK:
LIFETEST:
HUMIDITYRESISTANCE:
TERMINALADHESION:
PCBDEFLECTION:
 SPECIFICATION                                                  TESTPARAMETERS
Soldercoverage≥75%ofelectrodesL=±10%Q=±20%Preheat120±20°Cfor1min.Dip230±10°Cfor3±1sec.
NoapparentdamageSoldercoverage≥75%L=±10%Q=±20% Preheat120±20°Cfor1min.Dip260±10°Cfor10±1sec.
NoapparentdamageL=±10%Q=±20%100cycles:30±3minutes@+100°Cthen30±3min.@-40°C
NoapparentdamageL=±10%Q=±20%1000±48Hours@+85±2°C,ratedcurrent(1-2hourrecovery)
Inductancechange:2%or.5pFMax 1000±48Hours@+40±2°C,90-95%relativehumidity,
ratedcurrent(1-2hourrecovery)
Terminationshouldnotpulloff. Lateralpullforce:0201≥1.0Lbs0402≥1.6Lbs
Ceramicshouldremainundamaged. For0603≥2.2LbsFor0805≥4.4Lbs
Nomechanicaldamage. GlassEpoxyPCB:1mmdeflection